

No. 14-1189

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRYL J. SCHWALIER, Brig. Gen., USAF, Ret.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ASHTON CARTER, Secretary of Defense and  
DEBORAH LEE JAMES, Secretary of the Air Force,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID P. SHELDON

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN D. SCHENK

LAW OFFICES OF DAVID P.

SHELDON, PLLC

1100 New Jersey Avenue, SE

Suite 720

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 546-9575

davidsheldon@

militarydefense.com

PAUL M. SMITH

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY

ISHAN K. BHABHA

EMILY A. BRUEMMER

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

---

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

---

EDWARD F. RODRIGUEZ, JR.  
LAW OFFICES  
4133 Evergreen Drive  
Fairfax, VA 22032  
(703) 691-0184

MICHAEL T. ROSE  
MIKE ROSE  
LAW FIRM PC  
409 Central Avenue  
Summerville, SC 29483  
(843) 871-1821

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ..... 1

I. The Government’s Promotion Date  
Argument is Forfeited And Meritless .....2

II. *Dysart’s* Statutory Analysis Is Wrong ..... 5

III. *Dysart’s* Constitutional Holding Is Wrong ..... 8

IV. This Case Warrants Review ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136, 1144 (2015).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	6
<i>Dysart v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374, 379 (1995) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Melendez Camilo v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 1040 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	6

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 624(d).....	5,6,7
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) .....	4

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 C.F.R. §§ 865.0-865.8.....	4
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 813 (2007) (No. 06-1466), 2007 WL 2261599 .....	12
